

#### LEASE SCHEDULE

Dated as of: JULY 15, 2015

Lease No.: 1000140324

This Lease Schedule, together with its Payment Schedule, is attached and made a part of the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement described below ("Master Lease") between the Lessee and Lessor named below. All terms and conditions of the Master Lease are incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Master Lease will have the same meaning when used herein.

#### Master Lease-Purchase Agreement dated SEPTEMBER 5, 2014

- A. EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED: The Equipment includes all of the property described on <u>Schedule A-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- B. EQUIPMENT LOCATION: See Attached Schedule A-1
- C. ACCEPTANCE OF EQUIPMENT: AS BETWEEN LESSEE AND LESSOR, LESSEE AGREES THAT: (a) LESSEE HAS RECEIVED AND INSPECTED ALL EQUIPMENT; (b) ALL EQUIPMENT IS IN GOOD WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIES WITH ALL PURCHASE ORDERS, CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS; (c) LESSEE ACCEPTS ALL EQUIPMENT FOR PURPOSES OF THE LEASE "AS-IS, WHERE-IS"; AND (d) LESSEE WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO REVOKE SUCH ACCEPTANCE.
- D. ESSENTIAL USE; CURRENT INTENT OF LESSEE: Lessee represents and agrees that the use of the Equipment is essential to Lessee's proper, efficient and economic functioning or to the services that Lessee provides to its citizens and the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing its governmental or proprietary functions consistent with the permissible scope of its authority. Lessee currently intends for the full Lease Term: to use the Equipment; to continue this Lease; and to make Rental Payments if funds are appropriated in each fiscal year by its governing body.
- E. RENTAL PAYMENTS; LEASE TERM: The Rental Payments to be paid by Lessee to Lessor, the interest rate at which the interest portion of the Rental Payments is calculated, the Taxable Rate, the commencement date and the Lease Term of this Lease Schedule are each set forth on the Payment Schedule attached to this Lease Schedule.
- F. RE-AFFIRMATION OF THE MASTER LEASE: Lessee hereby re-affirms all of its representations, warranties and obligations under the Master Lease (including, without limitation, its obligation to pay all Rental Payments, its disclaimers in Section 7 thereof and its representations in Sections 6.1 and 16 thereof).
- G. GOVERNMENT REGULATION. ANTI-CORRUPTION.
  - (a) Representations and Warranties Regarding Anti-Corruption Laws and Sanctions. Lessee has implemented and maintains in effect policies and procedures designed to ensure compliance by Lessee and its officers, employees and agents with Anti-Corruption Laws and applicable Sanctions, and Lessee and its officers and employees and to the knowledge of Lessee its agents, are in compliance with Anti-Corruption Laws and applicable Sanctions in all material respects. None of (a) Lessee or to the knowledge of Lessee any of its respective officers or employees, or (b) to the knowledge of Lessee, any agent of Lessee that will act in any capacity in connection with or benefit from the credit facility established hereby, is a Sanctioned Person. No advance, letter of credit, use of proceeds or other transaction contemplated by this Lease will violate Anti-Corruption Laws or applicable Sanctions.
  - (b) Compliance with Anti-Corruption Laws and Sanctions. Lessee shall maintain in effect and enforce policies and procedures designed to ensure compliance by Lessee and its officers, employees and agents with Anti-Corruption Laws and applicable Sanctions..

- (c) Use of Proceeds. Lessee shall not use, or permit any proceeds of the Lease to be used, directly or indirectly, by Lessee or its officers, employees and agents: (1) in furtherance of an offer, payment, promise to pay, or authorization of the payment or giving of money, or anything else of value, to any Person in violation of any Anti-Corruption Laws; (2) for the purpose of funding, financing or facilitating any activities, business or transaction of or with any Sanctioned Person, or in any Sanctioned Country; or (3) in any manner that would result in the violation of any Sanctions applicable to any party hereto.
- (d) Definitions. For the purposes of this Section G, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Anti-Corruption Laws" means all laws, rules, and regulations of any jurisdiction applicable to the Lessee or its subsidiaries from time to time concerning or relating to bribery or corruption. "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, joint stock association, association, bank, business trust, trust, unincorporated organization, any foreign governmental authority, the United States of America, any state of the United States and any political subdivision of any of the foregoing or any other form of entity. "Sanctions" means economic or financial sanctions or trade embargoes imposed, administered or enforced from time to time by the U.S. government, including those administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury or the U.S. Department of State. "Sanctioned Country" means, at any time, a country, region or territory which is the subject or target of any Sanctions (as at the time of this Agreement, Crimea, Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Sudan and Syria). "Sanctioned Person" means, at any time, (a) any Person listed in any Sanctions-related list of designated Persons maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the U.S. Department of State, (b) any Person operating, organized or resident in a Sanctioned Country or (c) any Person controlled by any such Person.

Equipment/Escrow Acceptance Date:	_, 20
CITY OF FRANKLIN (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
Ву:	By:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer



# SCHEDULE A-1 (Equipment List)

Expected Equipment Purchase Price	\$2,761,067.00
Net Amount Financed	\$2,761,067.00
Equipment Location:	To Be Determined
Equipment Description:	Equipment related to City's sanitation needs, police and fire vehicles, computer hardware, software licenses and implementation costs, vehicles for parks, streets, fleet maintenance, engineering and code enforcement, cameras, emergency radio and maintenance equipment, and other vehicles.
TOGETHER WITH ALL ATTACHMENTS, AE REPLACEMENTS AND SUBSTITUTIONS THER	DDITIONS, ACCESSIONS, PARTS, REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS, ETO.
This Schedule A-1 is attached to the Lease Schedule.	ale 1000140324 or a Receipt Certificate/Payment Request relating to the Lease
CITY OF FRANKLIN (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A (Lessor)
Ву:	Ву:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer

# PAYMENT SCHEDULE

This Payment Schedule is attached and made a part of the Lease Schedule identified below which is part of the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement identified therein, all of which are between the Lessee and Lessor named below.

Lease Schedule No. 1000140324

Dated JULY 15, 2015

Accrual Date:

JULY 15, 2015

Amount Financed:

\$2,761.067.00

Interest Rate:

% per annum

Taxable Rate:

% per annum

Rent	Rent	Rent	Interest	Principal	Principal	Termination
Number	Date	Payment	Portion	Portion	Balance	Value
1	1/15/2016	\$470,052.42	\$16,842.51	\$453,209.91	\$2,307,857.09	\$2,377,092.80
2	7/15/2016	\$470,052.42	\$14,077.93	<b>\$455,974.49</b>	\$1,851,882.60	\$1,907,439.07
3	1/15/2017	\$470,052.42	\$11,2 <del>96</del> .48	\$458,755.94	\$1,393,126.66	\$1,434,920.45
4	7/15/2017	\$470,052,42	\$8,49 <b>8.07</b>	\$461,554.35	\$931,572.31	\$959,519.47
5	1/15/2018	\$470,052.42	\$5,682.59	\$464,369.83	\$467,202.48	\$481,218.55
6	7/15/2018	\$470,052,42	\$2,849.94	\$467,202.48	\$0.00	\$0.00

\$2,820,314.52

\$59,247.52

\$2,761,067.00

C11	Y	OF	FR	A	٧K	LIN

(Lessee)

ce) (Lessor)

By:	N. M. W.	Well le	The state of the s
	*4000	****	**************************************
Title:			W.C.
	The state of the s	TO A THE COLUMN CO. CO.	453

y. \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Authorized Officer



#### PREPAYMENT SCHEDULE ADDENDUM

(12-Month Lockout Period)

Dated: JULY 15, 2015

Lease Schedule No: 1000140324

Lessee: CITY OF FRANKLIN

Reference is made to the above Lease Schedule ("Schedule") and to the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement ("Master Lease") identified in the Schedule, which are by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Lessor") and the above lessee ("Lessee"). As used herein: "Lease" shall mean the Schedule and the Master Lease, but only to the extent that the Master Lease relates to the Schedule. This Schedule Addendum amends and supplements the terms and conditions of the Lease. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Lease shall have the same meaning when used herein. Solely for purposes of the Schedule, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or the Lease, Lessee and Lessor agree that Lessee shall not exercise its prepayment or early purchase rights under the Lease (including, without limitation, Section 15 of the Master Lease as it relates to the Schedule) or this Addendum prior to the end of the Lock-Out Period specified below.

#### Lock-Out Period: the first 12 months of the Lease Term of the Schedule

- 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease (including, without limitation, Section 15 of the Master Lease as it relates to the Schedule), Lessee and Lessor agree that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and continues under the Lease and so long as Lessee gives Lessor at least 20 days prior written notice (the "Notice Period") and so long as the above Lock-Out Period has expired, Lessee may elect to prepay its obligations under the Schedule by paying to Lessor on the Rent Payment due date (a "Prepayment Date") following the Notice Period the total of the following (the "Prepayment Amount"): (a) all accrued Rent Payments, interest, taxes, late charges and other amounts then due and payable under the Lease; plus (b) the remaining principal balance payable by Lessee under the Schedule as of said Prepayment Date.
- 3. The parties acknowledge that the Termination Value column of the Payment Schedule to the Schedule is included solely for purposes of the calculations required by Section 13.3 of the Master Lease (casualty loss of Equipment), Section 14.1 of the Master Lease (required amount of casualty loss insurance) and Subsection 20(c) of the Master Lease (post-default remedies of Lessor) and said Termination Value column does not negate the restrictions on purchase options or voluntary prepayment in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Addendum.
- 4. The prepayment or early purchase option rights granted herein shall control in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Addendum and the Master Lease as it relates to the Schedule. Except as expressly amended or supplemented by this Addendum and other instruments signed by Lessor and Lessee, the Lease remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum as of the date first written above.

CITY OF FRANKLIN (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
By:	By:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer



#### VEHICLE SCHEDULE ADDENDUM

Dated As of:

JULY 15, 2015

Lease Schedule No: 1000140324

Lessee:

CITY OF FRANKLIN

Reference is made to the above Lease Schedule ("Schedule") to the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement identified in the Schedule ("Master Lease") by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Lessor") and the above lessee ("Lessee"). This Addendum amends and modifies the terms and conditions of the Schedule and is hereby made a part of the Schedule. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Master Lease shall have the same meaning when used herein.

NOW. THEREFORE, as part of the valuable consideration to induce the execution of the Schedule, Lessor and Lessee hereby agree to amend the Schedule as follows:

- 1. In the event that any unit of Equipment covered by the Schedule is a vehicle or trailer under applicable State law, then the following provisions shall also apply to the Schedule:
  - (a) each manufacturer's statement of origin and certificate of title shall state that Lessor has the first and sole lien on or security interest in such unit of Equipment;
  - (b) the public liability insurance required by the terms of clauses (b) of Section 14.1 of the Master Lease shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 combined single limit per unit per occurrence. Physical damage should not be less than the replacement cost coverage for the equipment identified on the Schedule A-1;
  - (c) Lessee shall furnish and permit only duly licensed, trained, safe and qualified drivers to operate any such unit of Equipment, and such drivers shall be agents of Lessee and shall not be agents of Lessor; and
  - (d) Lessee shall cause each such unit of Equipment to be duly registered and licensed as required by applicable State law with Lessor noted as lienholder, listed at address below and Lessee as owner.

Lessor's Address: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 1111 Polaris Parkway, Suite 3A Columbus, Ohio 43240-2050

2. Except as expressly amended by this Addendum and other modifications signed by Lessor, the Schedule remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum as of the date first referenced above.

CITY OF FRANKLIN (Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
By:	By:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer



#### PROCEEDS DISBURSEMENT AUTHORIZATION

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 1111 Polaris Parkway, Suite A3 (OH1-1085) Columbus, OH 43240

Date: JULY 15, 2015

Re:

Disbursements Of Proceeds Under The MASTER LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT Referred To Below

Reference is made to that certain Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 and Lease Schedule No. 1000140324 dated JULY 15, 2015 and the related Escrow Agreement between CITY OF FRANKLIN, ("Lessee") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Lessor")

I hereby instruct you and authorize you to disburse \$2,761,067.00 to the Escrow Agent as specified below:

### Payee #1

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS 60 WALL STREET, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor NEW YORK, NY 10005 Attn: DBNY MP Escrow

By signing below, Lessee authorizes Lessor to issue checks or direct fund transfers to the payees, in the amounts, and per the instructions (if applicable) set forth above. Lessee also acknowledges that it may be responsible for paying other fees directly to third parties, such as Lessor's counsel, and making other disbursements in connection with the lease transaction per the terms of the lease documents. Lessor may rely and act on the instructions set forth herein and shall not be responsible for the use or application of the funds, and Lessee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Lessor from and against any and all losses, costs, expenses, fees, claims, damages, liabilities, and causes of action in any way relating to or arising from acting in accordance therewith. In the event of any conflict with any other instruction set forth herein, the ABA # and Account # shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessee has caused this Proceeds Disbursement Authorization to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

# CITY OF FRANKLIN (Lessee) By: Title:



#### ESCROW AGREEMENT

(Gross Fund-Earnings to Lessee)

Dated as of: JULY 15, 2015

This Escrow Agreement together with all addenda, riders and attachments hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or supplemented ("Agreement") is made and entered as of the date set forth above by and among the Escrow Agent identified below ("Escrow Agent"), the Lessee identified below ("Lessee") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("Lessor"). As used herein, "Party" shall mean any of Lessee, Lessor or Escrow Agent, and "Parties" shall mean all of Lessee, Lessor and Escrow Agent. The Parties hereby authorize the Escrow Agent to act as escrow agent hereunder. All references to Escrow Agent shall mean Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas in its capacity as escrow agent only, and all references to Lessor shall mean JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. in its capacity as lessor only.

Escrow Agent: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

Lessee: CITY OF FRANKLIN

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### SECTION 1. RECITALS.

- 1.01 Lessor and Lessee have entered into the Lease identified below whereby Lessor has agreed to lease and sell certain property described therein (the "Equipment") to Lessee, and Lessee has agreed to lease and purchase the Equipment from Lessor, in the manner and on the terms set forth in the Lease.
- 1.02 "Lease" means, collectively, the Lease Schedule identified below and the Master Lease-Purchase Agreement identified in said Lease Schedule (to the extent that it relates to said Lease Schedule) together with all exhibits, schedules, addenda, riders and attachments thereto. The Escrow Agent shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge of, nor have any requirements to comply with , the terms and conditions of any other agreement, instrument or document between Lessee and Lessor, in connection herewith, if any, including without limitation the Lease, nor shall the Escrow Agent be required to determine if any person or entity has complied with any such agreements, nor shall any such obligations of the Escrow Agent be inferred from the terms of such agreements, even though reference thereto may be made in this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement, those of the Lease, any schedule or exhibit attached to the Agreement, or any other agreement among the Parties, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control.

#### Lease Schedule No. 1000140324

- LESSOR'S DEPOSIT: \$2,761,067.00. Lessor shall pay or cause to be paid to the Escrow Agent the amount of the Lessor's Deposit. The date that the Lessor's Deposit is paid to the Escrow Agent shall be referred to as the "Lessor's Deposit Date". Escrow Agent shall credit the Lessor's Deposit to the Equipment Acquisition Fund established in Section 2 hereof on the Lessor's Deposit Date. To the extent that the purchase price of the Equipment exceeds the Lessor's Deposit, Lessee shall either notify Escrow Agent and then deposit with Escrow Agent funds which will be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund and used to pay the balance of the purchase price of the Equipment or Lessee shall pay such balance directly to the suppliers.
- 1.04 FUNDING EXPIRATION DATE: 1/8/2017 ("Funding Expiration Date"). Lessee and Lessor agree that all Equipment should be delivered and installed, and all funds disbursed from the Equipment Acquisition Fund, no later than the above Funding Expiration Date.
- 1.05 Under the Lease, Lessee will cause each item of Equipment to be ordered from the applicable suppliers. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor as soon as available, a copy of the purchase orders or purchase contracts for all Equipment ordered pursuant to the Lease, showing the supplier, the purchase price and the estimated delivery dates.
- 1.06 Subject to such control by Lessee and Lessor as is provided herein, Lessor and Lessee agree to appoint the Escrow Agent and the Escrow Agent accepts such appointment to receive, hold, invest and disburse the moneys deposited with the Escrow

Agent as described in this Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall not be obligated to assume or perform any obligation of Lessee or Lessor under the Lease or of any supplier with respect to any Equipment by reason of anything contained in this Agreement. Escrow Agent shall have only those duties as are specifically and expressly provided herein, which shall be deemed purely ministerial in nature, and no other duties shall be implied. Any funds in the Equipment Acquisition Fund not needed to pay the purchase price of Equipment will be paid to Lessor or Lessee, all as hereinafter provided.

- 1.07 This Agreement is not intended to alter or change in any way the rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee under the Lease, but is entirely supplemental thereto. The provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered, amended or supplemented, in whole or in part, only by a writing signed by all Parties.
- 1.08 Each of the Parties hereto has authority to enter into this Agreement, and has taken all actions necessary to authorize the execution of this Agreement by the officers whose signatures are affixed hereto. Where, however, the conflicting provisions of any such applicable law may be waived, they are hereby irrevocably waived by the Parties hereto to the fullest extent permitted by law, to the end that this Agreement shall be enforced as written.

#### SECTION 2. EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION FUND.

- 2.01 The Escrow Agent's sole responsibility prior to the Lessor's Deposit Date shall be to establish an escrow account designated as the Equipment Acquisition Fund (the "Equipment Acquisition Fund"). Escrow Agent shall keep such funds deposited into the escrow account separate and apart from all other funds and money held by it, and shall administer such funds as provided in this Agreement. Escrow Agent's rights and responsibilities under this Agreement, other than establishment of the Equipment Acquisition Fund, shall begin on the Lessor's Deposit Date, which may be on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2.02 The Lessor's Deposit and any funds deposited by Lessee under Section 1.03 hereof shall be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund on the Lessor's Deposit Date and shall be used to pay the balance of the purchase price of each item of Equipment subject to the Lease. The Escrow Agent shall pay to the suppliers of the Equipment the payment amounts then due and payable with respect thereto upon receipt of a written request executed by an Authorized Representative (as defined in Section 7) of the Lessor, delivered to the Escrow Agent in accordance with Section 9.02, and after the Escrow Agent has satisfied any applicable security procedures as required by Section 7. The written request will specify the supplier/beneficiary, its address or wire instructions and the applicable portion of the Equipment Acquisition Fund to be paid (the "Receipt Certificate/Payment Request"). As between Lessee and Lessor only, Lessee agrees that it will submit to Lessor for Lessor's signature a Receipt Certificate/Payment Request that has been executed by Lessee together with (a) the suppliers' invoices specifying the applicable portion of the purchase price of the items of Equipment described in said Receipt Certificate, (b) if the item of Equipment is a titled vehicle, a copy of the Manufacturer's Statement of Origin (MSO) covering such item showing Lessor as first and sole lienholder, and (c) any other documents required by the Lease, and Lessee agrees that Lessor shall not be obligated to execute any such Receipt Certificate until all of the foregoing have been submitted to Lessor.
- 2.03 If an Authorized Representative of the Lessor delivers to the Escrow Agent written notice of the occurrence of an event of default under the Lease or of a termination of the Lease due to a non-appropriation event or non-renewal event under the Lease, then the Escrow Agent shall immediately remit to Lessor the remaining balance of the Equipment Acquisition Fund. After its receipt of a notice of an event of default under the Lease, the Escrow Agent shall comply with all written instructions from an Authorized Representative of Lessor without further consent from Lessee or any other person. After its receipt of a notice of an event of default under the Lease, the Escrow Agent shall not accept or act upon any instruction from Lessee nor shall it permit any distribution or release of any part of the Equipment Acquisition Fund without written authorization from an Authorized Representative of the Lessor.
- 2.04 Upon the Escrow Agent's receipt of a Full Funding Notice (as defined below), the Escrow Agent shall apply the balance remaining in the Equipment Acquisition Fund:

<u>first</u>, to all reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection herewith as evidenced by its statement forwarded to Lessee and Lessor; and

second, to Lessor to be applied by Lessor for benefit of Lessee either: (a) toward the principal and interest portion of the Rent Payment next coming due under the Lease; or (b) to reimburse the Lessee for the interest portion of their Rental Payments previously made within the past 18 months; or (c) toward a partial prepayment of the principal amount remaining due under the Lease and thereupon Lessor shall prepare and deliver to Lessee a revised Payment Schedule reflecting such partial prepayment of principal.

"Full Funding Notice" means written notification by an Authorized Representative of the Lessor to the Escrow Agent of the Lessor's receipt of the Final Receipt Certificate/Payment Request which confirms that all Equipment covered by the Lease has been delivered to and accepted by Lessee under the Lease and that the full amount of the Lessor's Deposit has been paid to the applicable suppliers.

2.05 Upon the Funding Expiration Date stated in Section 1.04 above, the Escrow Agent shall apply the remaining balance in the Equipment Acquisition Fund:

first, to all reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection herewith as evidenced by its statement forwarded to Lessee and Lessor; and

second, to Lessor to be applied by Lessor for benefit of Lessee either: (a) toward the principal portion of the Rent Payment next coming due under the Lease; or (b) to reimburse the Lessee for the interest portion of their Rental Payments previously made within the past 18 months; or (c) toward a partial prepayment of the principal amount remaining due under the Lease and thereupon Lessor shall prepare and deliver to Lessee a revised Payment Schedule reflecting such partial prepayment of principal.

Upon the Funding Expiration Date stated in Section 1.04 above, the Escrow Agent shall apply the interest earnings on the Equipment Acquisition Fund as set forth in Section 2.04 above.

- 2.06 The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for the sufficiency of the moneys credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund to make the payments herein required.
- 2.07 This Agreement shall terminate upon disbursement by the Escrow Agent of all money held by it hereunder, subject to the provisions of Section 4.

# SECTION 3. MONEY IN EQUIPMENT ACQUISITIONS FUND; INVESTMENT.

- 3.01 The money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement are irrevocably held in escrow for the benefit of Lessee and Lessor, and such money, together with any income or interest earned thereon, shall be expended only as provided in this Agreement, and shall not be subject to any security interest or lien, by or for the benefit of any creditor of either Lessee or Lessor; provided, that the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement shall be subject to the security interests provided in Sections 3.07 and 4.03 hereof and further shall be subject to Section 12.04.
- 3.02 Money held by the Escrow Agent hereunder shall be invested and reinvested by the Escrow Agent at the written direction executed by an Authorized Representative of Lessee in Qualified Investments (as defined below). Such investments shall be registered in the name of the Escrow Agent and held by the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent may purchase or sell to itself or any affiliate, as principal or agent, investments authorized by this Section. Such investments and reinvestments shall be made giving consideration for the time at which funds are required to be available. No investment instruction shall be given that would cause the Agreement to be deemed an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- 3.03 The Escrow Agent shall have no discretion whatsoever with respect to the management, disposition or investment of the Equipment Acquisition Fund. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that all investments made pursuant to this section shall be for the account and risk of Lessee and any losses associated with investments shall be borne solely by Lessee. Escrow Agent shall from time to time invest and reinvest the funds held in the Equipment Acquisition Fund account, as and when instructed by an Authorized Representative of Lessee, in writing, in any one or more of the following (hereinafter, "Qualified Investments"): (a) obligations of the United States of America or any agency created thereby, (b) general obligations of any State of the United States of America; (c) general obligations of any political subdivision of a State of the United States of America, if such obligations are rated by at least two recognized rating services as at least AA; (d) certificates of deposit of any national bank or banks (including, if applicable, Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent) insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) with a net worth in excess of \$160,000,000.00 ("Acceptable Bank"): (e) obligations of State or Municipal Public Housing Authorities chartered by the United States of America and guaranteed by the United States of America; (f) demand interest bearing accounts of Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent if Escrow Agent or an affiliate of Escrow Agent is an Acceptable Bank; (g) money market funds whose assets are solely invested in obligations listed in (a) through (f) above, including repurchase agreements secured by such obligations and which money market funds are rated in either of the two highest categories of any Rating Agency at the time of purchase, including, without limitation, the Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas Funds, or any other mutual fund for which the Escrow Agent or an affiliate of the Escrow Agent serves as investment manager, administrator, shareholder servicing agent, and/or custodian or subcustodian. notwithstanding that (1) the Escrow Agent or an affiliate of the Escrow Agent receives fees from such funds for services rendered, (2) the Escrow Agent charges and collects fees for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, which fees are, separate from the fees received from such funds and (3) services performed for such funds and pursuant to this Agreement may at times duplicate those provided to such funds by the Escrow Agent or its affiliates; and (h) any other obligations approved in writing by Lesson. otherwise directed in writing by an Authorized Representative of the Lessee, the Escrow Agent shall invest the Equipment Acquisition Fund, including all income earnings, as selected by the Lessee on schedule 1 hereto ("Schedule 1") upon the execution of this Agreement. In the event that no election is made by an Authorized Representative of Lessee by the Lessor's Deposit Date, Escrow Agent shall invest the Equipment Acquisition Fund in an investment available through the Escrow Agent's Trust Platform or in an interest bearing account that the Escrow Agent has agreed to and upon written direction to the Escrow Agent,

- 3.04 If any of the above-described Qualified Investments are <u>not</u> legal investments of Lessee, then an Authorized Representative of the Lessee shall immediately notify Escrow Agent which of said Qualified Investments are not legal investments of Lessee, and shall provide Escrow Agent with direction to invest funds in accordance with Section 3.03. It is the sole responsibility of the Lessee to ascertain that all investments comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statues, and policies.
- 3.05 The Escrow Agent shall, without further direction, sell such investments as and when required to make any payment from the Equipment Acquisition Fund. Any income received on such investments shall be credited to the Equipment Acquisition Fund.
- 3.06 The Escrow Agent shall furnish a monthly statement listing all investments to Lessor and to Lessee. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investments of moneys made by it in accordance with this Section. Market values, exchange rates and other valuation information (including without limitation, market value, current value or notional value) of any Qualified Investment furnished in any report or statement may be obtained from third party sources and is furnished for the exclusive use of the Parties. The Escrow Agent has no responsibility whatsoever to determine the market or other value of any Qualified Investment and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy of any such valuations or that any values necessarily reflect the proceeds that may be received on the sale of a Qualified Investment.
- 3.07 Lessee hereby grants Lessor a security interest in the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement as collateral security for the payment and performance of all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease, this Agreement and any agreement, contract or instrument related to the Lease or this Agreement. Lessee represents and warrants to Lessor that the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement are free and clear of any liens, security interests or encumbrances other than the security interests created under this Agreement. Escrow Agent hereby acknowledges that it holds the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement subject to such security interest created by Lessee as bailee for Lessor; provided, that Escrow Agent's security interest in such money and investments as created under Section 4.03 hereof shall be superior to Lessor's security interest therein. It is understood that Escrow Agent has no responsibility with respect to the validity or perfection of the security interest other than to act in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 4. ESCROW AGENT'S AUTHORITY: INDEMNIFICATION.

- 4.01 The Escrow Agent may: act in reliance upon any writing, notice, certificate, instruction, instrument or signature which it, in good faith, believes to be genuine and to have been signed by an Authorized Representative of the applicable Party or Parties; assume the validity and accuracy of any statement or assertion contained in such a writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument; and assume that any person purporting to give any such writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument in connection with the provisions hereof has been duly authorized to do so. Except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, the Escrow Agent shall not be liable in any manner for the sufficiency or correctness as to form of, the manner of execution of, or the validity, accuracy or authenticity of any writing, notice, certificate, instruction or instrument deposited with it, nor as to the identity, authority or right of any person executing the same. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken, suffered or omitted to be taken by it except to the extent that a final adjudication of a court of competent jurisdiction determines that the Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct was the primary cause of any loss to either Party. The Escrow Agent's duties hereunder (including, without limitation, its duties as to the safekeeping, investment and disbursement of moneys in the Equipment Acquisition Fund) shall be limited to those specifically provided herein.
- 4.02 Lessee and Lessor jointly and severally shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the Escrow Agent from any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, fines, penalties and expenses (including out-of pocket and incidental expenses and fees and expenses of in house or outside counsel) ("Losses") arising out of or in connection with (i) its execution and performance of this Agreement, except to the extent and that such Losses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction through a final order to have been caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent, or (ii) its following any instructions or other directions from Lessee or the Lessor, except to the extent that its following any such instruction or direction is expressly forbidden by the terms hereof. The provisions of this Section 4.02 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent for any reason. The indemnifications set forth herein are intended to and shall include the indemnification of all affected agents, directors, officers and employees of the Escrow Agent. In no event shall the Escrow Agent be liable for special, incidental, punitive, indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Escrow Agent has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action.
- 4.03 Lessee and Lessor hereby grant Escrow Agent a first priority security interest in the money and investments held by the Escrow Agent under this Agreement as collateral security for the costs and expenses of the foregoing of Section 4.02 and for any other expenses, costs, fees or charges of any character or nature which may be incurred by the Escrow Agent (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) relating to any suit (interpleader or otherwise) or other dispute arising between Lessee and Lessor as to the correct interpretation of the Lease, this Agreement or any instructions given to the Escrow Agent hereunder, with the right of the Escrow Agent, regardless of the instructions aforesaid, to hold the said property until and unless said expenses, costs, fees and charges shall be fully paid.

- 4.04 Except as otherwise provided in accordance with Section 2.03 above, if Lessee or Lessor disagree about the interpretation of the Lease or this Agreement, about their rights and obligations under the Lease or this Agreement, or about the propriety of any action contemplated by the Escrow Agent hereunder, then the Escrow Agent may, but shall not be required to, file an appropriate civil action to resolve the disagreement. Lessee and Lessor shall pay all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with such action. Unless the Escrow Agent has received a notice of an event of default under the Lease in accordance with Section 2.03 above, if Escrow Agent receives conflicting instructions from the Parties, the Escrow Agent shall be entitled and fully protected in (a) suspending all or any part of its activities under this Agreement until it shall be given a joint written direction executed by Authorized Representatives of the Parties which eliminates such conflict or by a final court order or (b) file an action in interpleader. Lessor and Lessee agree to pursue any redress or recourse in connection with any dispute without making the Escrow Agent a party to the same.
- 4.05 Escrow Agent may execute any of its powers and perform any of its duties hereunder directly or through affiliates or agents.
- 4.06 The Escrow Agent may consult with counsel of its own choice and shall have full and complete authorization and protection with the opinion of such counsel. The Escrow Agent shall otherwise not be liable for any mistakes of facts or errors of judgment, or for any acts or omissions of any kind unless caused by the Escrow Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct. None of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall require the Escrow Agent to use or advance its own funds in the performance of any of its duties or the exercise of any of its rights or powers hereunder.

#### SECTION 5. CHANGE OF ESCROW AGENT.

- 5.01 Upon agreement of the parties hereto, a national banking association or a state bank having capital (exclusive of borrowed capital) and surplus of at least \$10,000,000.00, qualified as a depository of public funds, may be substituted to act as Escrow Agent under this Agreement. Such substitution shall not be deemed to affect the rights or obligations of the parties hereto. Upon any such substitution, the Escrow Agent agrees to assign to such substitute Escrow Agent all of its rights under this Agreement.
- 5.02 The Escrow Agent may resign and be discharged from its duties hereunder at any time by giving thirty (30) calendar days' prior written notice of such resignation to the Lessee and Lessor. The Lessee and Lessor may remove the Escrow Agent at any time by giving thirty (30) calendar days' prior written notice to the Escrow Agent. Upon such notice, a successor escrow agent shall be appointed by the Lessor and Lessee, who shall provide written notice of such to the resigning Escrow Agent. Such successor escrow agent shall become the escrow agent hereunder upon the resignation or removal date specified in such notice. If the Lessor and Lessee are unable to agree upon a successor escrow agent within thirty (30) days after such notice, the Escrow Agent may, in its sole discretion, deliver the Equipment Acquisition Fund to the Lessor at the address provided herein or may apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor escrow agent or for other appropriate relief. The costs and expenses (including its attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection with such proceeding shall be paid by the Lessee and Lessor. Upon receipt of the identity of the successor escrow agent, the Escrow Agent shall either deliver the Escrow Property then held hereunder to the successor Escrow Agent, less the Escrow Agent's fees, costs and expenses or other obligations owed to the Escrow Agent to be paid from any interest earned in respect of the Escrow Property, or hold any interest earned in respect of the Escrow Property (or any portion thereof), pending distribution, until all such fees, costs and expenses or other obligations are paid. Upon its resignation and delivery of the Escrow Property as set forth in this Section, the Escrow Agent shall be discharged of and from any and all further obligations arising in connection with the Escrow Property or this Agreement.
- 5.03 The Escrow Agent may appoint an agent to exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies granted to the Escrow Agent under this Agreement, to hold title to property or to take any other action which may be desirable or necessary hereunder.
- Any corporation, association or other entity into which the Escrow Agent may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or otherwise transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust assets and business to any corporation, association or other entity resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger consolidation or other transfer to which it is a party, <u>ipso facto</u>, shall be and become successor escrow agent hereunder, vested with all other matters as was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instrument or any further act on the part of the parties hereto, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary.

# SECTION 6. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.

6.01 The Escrow Agent shall keep complete and accurate records of all money received and disbursed under this Agreement, which shall be available for inspection by Lessee or Lessor, or the agent of either of them, at any time during regular business hours.

- 6.02 This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of where Lessee is located. Each Party irrevocably waives any objection on the grounds of venue, forum non-conveniens or any similar grounds and irrevocably consents to service of process by mail or in any other manner permitted by applicable law and consents to the jurisdiction of the courts located in the State of where the Lessee is located. To the extent that in any jurisdiction either Party may now or hereafter be entitled to claim for itself or its assets, immunity from suit, execution, attachment (before or after judgment) or other legal process, such Party shall not claim, and hereby irrevocably waives, such immunity.
- 6.03 The Parties represent, warrant and covenant that each document, notice, instruction or request provided by such Party to Escrow Agent shall comply with applicable laws and regulations. Any provision of this Agreement found to be prohibited by law shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition, and shall not invalidate the remainder of this Agreement.
- 6.04 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. Any entity into which the Escrow Agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any entity to which all or substantially all the escrow business may be transferred, shall be the Escrow Agent under this Agreement without further act. Specifically, the term "Lessor" as used herein means any person or entity to whom Lessor has assigned its right to receive Rent Payments under the Lease and any other payments due to Lessor hereunder from and after the date when a written notice of such assignment is filed with the Escrow Agent. Neither this Agreement nor any right or interest hereunder may be assigned by any Party without the prior consent of Escrow Agent and the other Party; unless the assignment is to JPMorgan Chase & Co., then consent will not be required.
- 6.05 This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. Except as expressly provided in Section 4 above, nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give to any person or entity other than Escrow Agent and the Parties any legal or equitable right, remedy, interest or claim under or in respect of the Equipment Acquisition Fund or this Agreement.
- 6.06 All signatures of the Parties to this Agreement may be transmitted by a Portable Document Format ("PDF"), and PDF will, for all purposes, be deemed to be the original signature of such Party whose signature it reproduces, and will be binding upon such Party.

#### SECTION 7. SECURITY PROCEDURES.

In the event funds transfer instructions are given (whether in writing or by PDF, executed by the appropriate Party or Parties as evidenced by the signatures of the person or persons signing this Agreement or one of their designated persons as set forth in Schedule 2 (each an "Authorized Representative"), and delivered to the Escrow Agent in accordance with Section 9.02, the undersigned is authorized to certify that the signatories on Schedule 2 are specimen signatures of each of their respective Authorized Representatives. The Escrow Agent and the beneficiary's bank in any funds transfer may rely solely upon any account numbers or similar identifying numbers provided by the Lessee or Lessor to identify (i) the beneficiary, (ii) the beneficiary's bank, or (iii) an intermediary bank. The Escrow Agent may apply any of the escrowed funds for any payment order it executes using any such identifying number, even where its use may result in a person other than the beneficiary being paid, or the transfer of funds to a bank other than the beneficiary's bank or an intermediary bank designated. The Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that these security procedures are commercially reasonable.

## SECTION 8. ESCROW AGENT FEES.

\$1,000.00 ("Acceptance Fee"). \$1,500 ("Administration Fee"). \$100 ("Each Disbursement Fee"). As compensation for Escrow Agent's services hereunder, Lessee agrees to pay Escrow Agent the above Acceptance Fee, Administration Fee, and Each Disbursement Fee; provided, that Escrow Agent will waive the Acceptance Fee, and Each Disbursement Fee, so long as the Qualified Investment for the Lessor's Deposit shall be an eligible deposit of any bank affiliate of the Escrow Agent. If the Acceptance Fee is payable by Lessee, then Lessee authorizes Escrow Agent either to deduct said Acceptance Fee, Administration Fee, and Each Disbursement Fee from the interest and earnings otherwise payable to Lessee under this Agreement or to bill and collect said Acceptance Fee, Administration Fee and Each Disbursement Fee at any time. In addition, Lessee agrees to reimburse Escrow Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses and any extraordinary fees and expenses for performing its obligations hereunder (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and expenses) and to pay all other amounts expressly due and payable to Escrow Agent hereunder. The Escrow Agent may impose, charge, pass-through and modify fees and/or charges for any account established and services provided by the Escrow Agent, including but not limited to, transactions, maintenance, balance-deficiency, and service fees, agency or trade execution fees, and other charges, including those levied by any governmental authority.

#### **SECTION 9. NOTICES.**

9.01 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary as set forth Section 9.02, any notices and demands under or related to this document shall be in writing and delivered to the intended Party at its address stated herein. Notice shall be deemed sufficiently given or made (a) upon receipt if delivered by hand, (b) on the Delivery Day after the day of deposit with a nationally recognized

courier service, (c) on the third Delivery Day after the day of deposit in the United States mail, sent certified, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, (d) only if to Lessee, on the third Delivery Day after the notice is deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and (e) upon receipt if delivered by confirmed facsimile. "Delivery Day" means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or any other day on which national banking associations are authorized to be closed. Any Party may change its address for the purposes of the receipt of notices and demands by giving notice of such change in the manner provided in this provision.

9.02 Any instructions setting forth, claiming, containing, objecting to, or in any way related to the transfer or distribution of funds, including but not limited to any such funds transfer instructions that may otherwise be set forth in a written instruction permitted pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, shall be given to the Escrow Agent in writing, be executed by an Authorized Representative and sent as a PDF attached to an email only. No instruction for or related to the transfer or distribution of the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall be deemed delivered and effective unless Escrow Agent actually shall have received it on a Delivery Day as a PDF attached to an email only at the email address set forth in this Section 9.02 and as evidenced by a confirmed transmittal to the Party's or Parties email address and Escrow Agent has been able to satisfy any applicable security procedures as may be required hereunder. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable to any Party or other person for refraining from acting upon any instruction for or related to the transfer or distribution of the Equipment Acquisition Fund if delivered to any other fax number or email address, including but not limited to a valid email address of any employee of the Escrow Agent. The Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that there are certain security, corruption, transmission error and access availability risks associated with using open networks such as the internet and the Parties hereby expressly assume such risks.

Notices shall be addressed as follows:

(i) If to the Lessee:
CITY OF FRANKLIN
109 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH
FRANKLIN, TN 37064
Attn: Russell Truell
russellt@franklintn.gov
Telephone Number:
Fax Number:

(ii) If to the Lessor:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

1111 POLARIS PARKWAY, SUITE A-3

MAIL CODE OH1-1085

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43240

Attention: GNPH Operations Manager

Fax Number: 866-276-4068

(iii) If to the Escrow Agent:
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS
60 WALL STREET, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor
NEW YORK, NY 10005
Attn: DBNY MP Escrow
Fax: 732 578-4593

Email: dbny-mpescrow@list.db.com

#### SECTION 10. FORCE MAJEURE.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no Party to this Agreement is liable to any other Party for losses due to, or if it is unable to perform its obligations under the terms of this Agreement because of acts of God, war, terrorism, fire, floods, strikes, electrical outages, equipment or transmission failures, or other causes reasonably beyond its control.

#### SECTION 11. JURY WAIVER.

ALL PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTER CLAIM BROUGHT BY ANY PARTY AGAINST ANOTHER PARTY ON ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

SECTION 12. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 12.01 Patriot Act Section 326 Customer Identification Program. In order to comply with the laws, rules, regulations and executive orders in effect from time to time applicable to banking institutions, including, without limitation, those relating to the funding of terrorist activities and money laundering, including Section 326 of the USA PATRIOT Act of the United States ("Applicable Law"), the Escrow Agent are required to obtain, verify, record and update certain information relating to individuals and entities which maintain a business relationship with the Escrow Agent. Accordingly, each of the parties agree to provide to the Escrow Agent, upon their request from time to time such identifying information and documentation as may be available for such party in order to enable the Escrow Agent to comply with Applicable Law.
- 12.02 Taxpayer Identification Numbers ("TINs"). The other Parties have provided the Escrow Agent with their respective fully executed Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form W-8, or W-9 and/or other required documentation. The other Parties each represent that its correct TIN assigned by the IRS, or any other taxing authority, is set forth in the delivered forms.
- 12.03 Tax Reporting. All interest or other income earned under the Agreement shall be allocated to the Lessee and reported by the Escrow Agent to the IRS, or any other taxing authority, on IRS Form 1099 or 1042S (or other appropriate form) as income earned from the Equipment Acquisition Fund by the Lessee whether or not said income has been distributed during such year. The Lessor and Lessee hereby represent to the Escrow Agent that no other tax reporting of any kind is required given the underlying transaction giving rise to this Agreement. Escrow Agent shall withhold any taxes it deems appropriate, including but not limited to required withholding, in the absence of proper tax documentation or as required by law, and shall remit such taxes to the appropriate authorities.
- 12.04 Court Orders. In the event that any of the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall be attached, garnished, levied upon, or otherwise be subject to any court order, or the delivery thereof shall be stayed or enjoined by an order of a court, the Escrow Agent is hereby expressly authorized, in its sole discretion, to obey and comply with all such orders so entered or issued, which it is advised by legal counsel of its own choosing is binding upon it, whether with or without jurisdiction, and in the event that the Escrow Agent obeys or complies with any such order it shall not be liable to any of the Parties hereto or to any other person by reason of such compliance notwithstanding such order be subsequently reversed, modified, annulled, set aside or vacated.

[The next page is the signature page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.

(Lessee)	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (Lessor)
Ву:	By:
Title:	Title: Authorized Officer
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as escrow agent (Escrow Agent)	
By:	
Title:	
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as escrow agent (Escrow Agent)	
By:	
Title:	
Attachments: Schedule 1 (Investment Authorization)	

Schedule 2 (Name/telephone # of call-back person(s) designated by Section 7 above)

#### Schedule 1

# Investment Authorization CITY OF FRANKKLIN Lease #1000140324

CELECT OF ALTERNATION INVESTMENT DELOW

my csumem.	SEDECT VOXBITIED INVESTIGENT BELOW
Account.	[ ] During the term of this Agreement, the Equipment Acquisition Fund shall remain in a Non-Interest Bearing
(collecti	[ ] A money market mutual fund, including without limitation a JPMorgan Money Market Mutual Fund vely, "MMMF"), as selected by Lessee below,.
Check C	One (if the money market mutual fund option is selected above):
JPM JPM JPM JPM JPM Fede Fede	Morgan Prime Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (283) Morgan U.S. Government Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (3916) Morgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (3919) Morgan Federal Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (353) Morgan 100% U.S. Treasury Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (677) Morgan Tax Free Money Market Fund Morgan Shares (2) Ferated U.S. Treasury Cash Reserves Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (632) Ferated Government Obligations Tax-Managed Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (637) Ferated Government Obligations Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (398) Ferated Government Obligations Money Market Fund Institutional Service Shares (395)

# Notes related to MMMFs:

- An investment in any of the above investment options is subject to the availability of such money market mutual fund. If the
  selected investment is not available at the present time you will be contacted by a Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
  representative.
- Each investment instrument above has a rating not lower than the highest rating category from both Standard & Poor's and Moody's.
- 3) Lessee acknowledges that an affiliate of Escrow Agent, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, serves as investment manager for the selected MMMF and receives fees from the invested funds for services rendered separate from the fees for services rendered by Escrow Agent as further provided within this Agreement. MMMFs have rates of compensation that may vary from time to time based upon market conditions. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investments of moneys made by it in accordance with Section 3 of the Agreement.
- 4) The Lessee, hereby acknowledges and confirms that it makes its own investment decisions and has not been offered any advice or recommendation on investing in any MMMF and if selected above, is based upon Lessee's independent review of prospectuses previously delivered to Lessee. The Lessee recognizes and agrees that the Escrow Agent has not and will not provide supervision, recommendations or advice relating to either the investment of moneys held in the Equipment Acquisition Fund account or the purchase, sale, retention or other disposition of any Qualified Investment.
- (4) Market values, exchange rates and other valuation information (including without limitation, market value, current value or notional value) of any MMMF furnished in any report or statement may be obtained from third party sources and is furnished for the exclusive use of the Lessee and Lessor. Escrow Agent has no responsibility whatsoever to determine the market or other value of any MMMF or other non-cash Qualified Investments and makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy of any such valuations or that any values necessarily reflect the proceeds that may be received on the sale of an MMMF or such Qualified Investments.
- (5) SHAREHOLDER SERVICES FEES: Lessee acknowledges that the Fund is authorized to make payments from its management fee or any other source available to parties such as banks or broker-dealers ("Service Organizations") that

provide shareholder support services to the Fund and that Service Organizations currently are compensated at a rate of up to the Maximum Rate of .50% annually of the average net assets of each Fund with respect to which they provide or have provided shareholder support services. Lessee further acknowledges that Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas is a Service Organization and is paid, and hereby consents to such payment, by the Fund up to the Maximum Rate annually of the average daily balance of the Account invested in the Fund for shareholder support services rendered to the Fund by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, which services may include, without limitation, answering client's inquiries regarding the Fund, assistance to clients in changing dividend options, account designations and addresses, processing purchase and redemption transactions, providing periodic statements showing a client's account balance and the integration of such statement with other transactions, arranging for Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas wires, and providing such other information and services as the Fund's distributor or Lessee reasonably may request. Lessee further acknowledges that the Fund may purchase securities from or through Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates, may engage in repurchase transactions with Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates, may place funds on deposit in accounts with Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas or its affiliates and receive interest income thereon and may obtain other services from Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas for which Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas is paid a fee.

This investment authorization and direction will remain in effect until and unless expressly revoked or superseded in writing and shall specify the type and identity of the investments to be purchased and/or sold.

# **SCHEDULE 2**

Telephone Number(s) and Signature(s) for Person(s) Designated to Give Funds Transfer Instructions

# If from Lessee:

	<u>Name</u>	Telephone Number	Signature
1.	A property and the second of t	Am-4-1	en-market and a second a second and a second a second and
2.			COMPANY AND
3,	Walter School Control of the Control		With a black and a second and a

# If from Lessor:

	Name	Telephone Number	
1.	Michelle Nance	(614) 213-1019	(Standing Signature on File)
2.	Timothy L. Ellerbrock	(614) 213-7645	(Standing Signature on File)
3.	Aric Camburn	(614) 213-1932	(Standing Signature on File)
4.	Mary Heubach	(614) 213-1557	(Standing Signature on File)
5.	Lory R. King	(614) 213-1146	(Standing Signature on File)
6.	Nate J. Ruhe	(614) 213-3859	(Standing Signature on File)
7.	Marc Gardner	(614) 213-1213	(Standing Signature on File)

All instructions, including but not limited to funds transfer instructions, whether transmitted by facsimile or set forth in a PDF attached to an email, must include the signature of the Authorized Representative authorizing said funds transfer on behalf of the Party.